n PTO-1595 v. 03/01)	RECORDATION FORM CO PATENTS ON	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/3 ; DEPARTMENT OF COM	1/2002) IMERCE		Our File No. 50587-01 US
To the Honorable Com	nmissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	e record the attached only	s of receiving party(les)
Name of conveying part		2. Name and address	
		Name:	Canadian Space Agency
Shen-En QIAN Allan B. HOLLINGEI	R	Street Address:	6767 Route de l'Aeroport
		City:	St-Hubert
	wing party(jes) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No_	Province:	Quebec
iditional name(s) of convey Nature of conveyance:	ym g party (100)	Postal Code:	J3Y 8Y9
Assignment	Merger Change of Name	Country:	Canada
Security Agreement Other: Corrective	Document: Reel 014241 Frame 0132	Additional name(s) &	address(s) strachad? 🗌 Yes 🗵 No
A. Patent Applicat	g filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s):	e execution date of the B. Patent	application is: : No.(s):
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat) filed together with a new application, the tion No.(\$): ed June 27, 2003	ned? □ Yes ⊠ No	
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat	g filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach	ned? □ Yes ⊠ No	
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat	g filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach finanty to whom correspondence	ned? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number o	of applications and patents involved:
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: Fre	offiled together with a new application, the tion No.(s): Ind June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach find the party to whom correspondence tishould be mailed: Bedman & Associates	ed? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 C	of applications and patents involved:
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: Fre	g filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach f party to whom correspondence t should be mailed:	ed? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 C) ☒ Authorized	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40,00 If to be charged to deposit account
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: Fro Street Address: 11	offiled together with a new application, the tion No.(s): Ind June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach find the party to whom correspondence tishould be mailed: Bedman & Associates	ed? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 C	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40,00 If to be charged to deposit account
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: Fro Street Address: 11' City: Ne	offiled together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach f party to whom correspondence t should be mailed: eedman & Associates 7 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350	7. Total fee (37 C Authorized 8. Deposit accounts	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40.00 If to be charged to deposit account on number: 50-1142
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: From Street Address: 11' City: Ne Province: Or Postal Code: Kare	p filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach f party to whom correspondence t should be mailed: eedman & Associates 7 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 epean ntario 2G 5X3	7. Total fee (37 C Authorized (Attach duplicate	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40,00 If to be charged to deposit account Int number:
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: From Street Address: 11' City: Ne Province: Or Postal Code: Kare	offiled together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach from the party to whom correspondence to should be mailed: eedman & Associates 7 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 epean intario	7. Total fee (37 C Authorized 8. Deposit accounts	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40.00 If to be charged to deposit account on number: 50-1142
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: Fro Street Address: 11' City: Ne Province: Or Postal Code: K3	p filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach f party to whom correspondence t should be mailed: eedman & Associates 7 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 epean ntario 2G 5X3	9 Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 Cook) Authorized 8. Deposit account (Attach duplicat account)	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40.00 If to be charged to deposit account on number: 50-1142
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: From Street Address: 11' City: Net Province: Or Postal Code: K3 Country: Ca	p filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach f party to whom correspondence t should be mailed: eedman & Associates 7 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 epean entario 2G 5X3 anada DO NOT USE enture. Howledge and bellef, the foregoing information.	Ped? Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 C) Authorized 8. Deposit account (Attach duplicate account)	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40,00 If to be charged to deposit account on number: 50-1142 In copy of this page if paying by deposit
f this document is being A. Patent Applicat 10/606,761 file 5. Name and address of concerning document Name: Fro Street Address: 11' City: Ne Province: Or Postal Code: K3 Country: Ca 9. Statement and signs To the best of my kr of the original document	p filed together with a new application, the tion No.(s): ad June 27, 2003 Additional numbers attach f party to whom correspondence t should be mailed: eedman & Associates 7 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 epean entario 2G 5X3 anada DO NOT USE enture. Howledge and bellef, the foregoing information.	Ped? Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 C) Authorized 8. Deposit account (Attach duplicate account)	of applications and patents involved: FR 3.41 \$40,00 If to be charged to deposit account on number: 50-1142 In copy of this page if paying by deposit

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

07-10-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	1 km (1987) 1965 (Bellin (2001) Dires in Fosion (1934) (1941))	U.S. Patent and Trademark Of	
n PTO-1595 (. 03/01)	102493609	1	Our File No. 50587-01	บร
B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			nal documents or copy thereof.	
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	ents and Trademarks: Please re	cord the attached origin	s of receiving party(les)	
Name of conveying party(les):		Name and address	Canadian Space Agency	
Shen-En QIAN	6.27.05	Name:		
Allan B. HOLLINGER	·	Street Address:	6767 Route de l'Asorport	
. 0		City:	St-Hubert	g
		Province:	Quebec 4	
iditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atts	ached? L Yes & NO	Postal Code:	J3Y 8Y9	38
Nature of conveyance.] Merger		Canada	
X Assignment □	Change of Name	Country:		
Security Agreement Change of Name		Additional name(s) & address(s) attached? Yes No		
Other:			•	
Execution Date: June 25, 2003 4. Application Number(s) or patent num	ber(s): 10606	161	application is: June 25, 2003	3
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together	ber(s): 10606 with a new application, the e	xecution date of the	application is: June 25, 200; t No.(s):	3
-VAGGUETI	ber(s): 10606 with a new application, the e	xecution date of the	application is: June 25, 200; t No.(s):	3
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together	with a new application, the é	 		
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the patent Application No.(s):	with a new application, the é	 		
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together	Additional numbers attached	 	of applications and patents inv	
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to A. Patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be many to the party	Additional numbers attached correspondence	7. Total fee (37 C	of applications and patents inv	olved
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the A. Patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mather than the Asset Name: Freedman & Asset Laboratory (See Laboratory)	with a new application, the é Additional numbers attached a correspondence	7 Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 C	of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41 \$40.00 d to be charged to deposit acc	olved
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be man to the patent Address: Street Address: 117 Centrepoint	Additional numbers attached correspondence	7. Total fee (37 C	of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41 \$40.00 d to be charged to deposit acc	olved
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the Patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be material Name: Freedman & Ass Street Address: 117 Centrepoint City: Nepean Province: Ontario	Additional numbers attached correspondence	7. Total fee (37 C Authorize 8. Deposit accord	of applications and patents involved applications and patents involved and patents involved applications and to be charged to deposit account number: 60-1142	olved:
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be material Name: Freedman & Ass Street Address: 117 Centrepoint City: Nepean Province: Ontario Postal Code: K2G 5X3	Additional numbers attached correspondence	7. Total fee (37 C Authorize 8. Deposit accord	of applications and patents inv CFR 3.41 \$40.00 d to be charged to deposit account number:	olved:
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the A. Patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be matched Name: Freedman & Ass. Street Address: 117 Centrepoint City: Nepean Province: Ontario	Additional numbers attached a correspondence alled: sociates to Drive, Suite 350	7 Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 Cook) Authorize 8. Deposit accord (Attach duplicate account)	of applications and patents involved applications and patents involved and patents involved applications and to be charged to deposit account number: 60-1142	olved:
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the A. Patent Application No.(s):	Additional numbers attached	? ☐ Yes ☒ No	of applications and patents inv	
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be material Name: Freedman & Ass Street Address: 117 Centrepoint City: Province: Province: Ontario Postal Code: K2G 5X3 Country: Canada	Additional numbers attached a correspondence sociates to Drive, Suite 350	7 Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 Cook) Authorize 8. Deposit accord (Attach duplicate account)	of applications and patents involved in the charged to deposit account number: 60-1142 te copy of this page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the the copy o	count
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be made to the patent Address: Street Address: 117 Centrepoint City: Nepean Province: Ontario Postal Code: K2G 5X3 Country: Canada	Additional numbers attached a correspondence sociates to Drive, Suite 350	7 Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 Cook) Authorize 8. Deposit accord (Attach duplicate account)	of applications and patents involved in the charged to deposit account number: 60-1142 te copy of this page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the the copy o	olved: count eposit
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the Patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whome concerning document should be made to the Name: Freedman & Assistreet Address: 117 Centrepoint City: Nepean Province: Ontario Postal Code: K2G 5X3 Country: Canada 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and of the original document.	Additional numbers attached a correspondence alied: sociates te Drive, Suite 350 DO NOT USE To belief, the foregoing information	7 Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 Cook) Authorize 8. Deposit accord (Attach duplicate account)	of applications and patents involved in the charged to deposit account number: 60-1142 te copy of this page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the page if paying by decided in the copy of the the copy o	count eposit
4. Application Number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed together to the Patent Application No.(s): 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be material Name: Freedman & Assett Street Address: 117 Centrepoint City: Province: Province: Postal Code: K2G 5X3 Country: Canada 8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and	Additional numbers attached a correspondence alied: sociates te Drive, Suite 350 DO NOT USE To belief, the foregoing information	7 Yes No 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 Cook) Authorize 8. Deposit accord (Attach duplicate account)	of applications and patents involved and any attached copy is a sect and any attached copy is a	count eposit

07/10/2003 LMUELLER 00000017 501142

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information 10606761 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT -**REEL: 014340 FRAME: 0548** JUN-25-2003 18:15

T

FROM-\$

+450-928-4613

Our File No. 50587-01 US

P.004/008

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, We, Shen-En QIAN and Allan B. HOLLINGER, whose full post office addresses are 1660 Salvador Crescent, Brossard, Quebec, J4X 1V2, Canada, and 144 Viewmount Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M6B 1T7, Canada, respectively have invented certain improvements in and described in a United States Patent Application entitled Method and System for Compressing a Continuous Data Flow in Real-Time Using Recursive Hierarchical Self-Organizing Cluster Vector Quantization (HSOCVQ) filed herewith, and:

WHEREAS, Canadian Space Agency (hereinafter referred to as the easignee), whose full post office address is 6767 Route de l'Aeroport, St-Hubert, Quebec, J3Y 8Y9, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1,00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the international Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said Invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns. Date: June 25, 2003 WITNESS:

Signature of Witness

PATENT

REEL: 014340 FRAME: 0549

FEB 16 2004 1:38PM FREEDMAN & ASSOCIATES 613-274-7414

+450-926-4613

P.005/009 F-183

WITNESS:

JUN-25-2003 18:15

FROM-S

Witness

RECORDED: 02/16/2004

REEL: 014340 FRAME: 0550